Notice of Determination

An	nen	dix	D
A P	pen	UIA	

U.S. N	Office of Planning and Research		From: Public Agency: Dept of Parks and Recreation
	<i>U.S. Mail:</i> P.O. Box 3044	<i>Street Address:</i> 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	Address: 303 N. Big Trees Park Rd Felton, CA 95018
	Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Sacramento, CA 95814	Contact:Linda Hitchcock Phone:(831) 335-6390
	County Clerk County of: Address:		Lead Agency (if different from above):Address:
			Contact: Phone:
S 11	R IECT: Filing of Notice of I	Determination in complia	

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2001112104

Project Title: Rancho Del Oso Horse Camp Maintenance & Rehabilitation

Project Applicant: California Department of Parks and Recreation

Project Location (include county): Rancho del Oso - Big Basin Redwoods State Park, Santa Cruz County

Project Description:

DPR proposes to rehabilitate the Rancho del Oso Horse Camp as a walk-in and bike-in campground, repairing or replacing existing camp infrastructure and adding camp furnishings to aid interim access to Big Basin Redwoods State Park following the CZU August Lightning Complex Fire. Staff conducted a project specific site analysis and determined that these project elements are covered by, and consistent with Big Basin General Plan EIR in Section 4.5 - Area Specific Guidelines RDO 3 on page 4-67 and

This is to advise that the	California Department of Parks and Recreation	has approved the above
	(Lead Agency or Responsible Agency)	

described project on <u>4/27/2023</u> and has made the following determinations regarding the above (date)

described project.

- 1. The project [will will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
 A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures [were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [was was not] adopted for this project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations [was not] adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings [were \Box were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the final EIR with comments and responses and record of project approval, or the negative Declaration, is available to the General Public at:

Dept of Parks and Recreation, Sa	anta Cruz District, 303 N	 N. Big Trees Park Road, 	Felton, CA 95018
	DocuSigned by:		

Signature (Public Agency):	Linda Hitchcock	Title: Senior Park and Recreation Specia
	52248D72530F47F	
Date: 4/27/2023	Date Received for filing at OPR:	

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code. Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code.